

No. A162259

IN THE
COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
Division Five

IRVIN MUCHNICK,
Petitioner & Respondent,
vs.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent & Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Alameda
The Hon. Jeffrey Brand (Case No. RG17857115)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michael R. Goldstein (SBN 129848)
The Regents of the University of California
Office of General Counsel
1111 Franklin Street, 8th floor
Oakland, California 94607-5200
Phone: (510) 987-9800
Fax: (510) 987-9757
michael.goldstein@ucop.edu

Attorney for Appellant
The Regents of the University of California
(FEE EXEMPT – GOV. CODE SECTION 6103)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

 A. Over an Eleven-month Period, Petitioner Submits One Dozen Overlapping Public Records Act Requests to Multiple UC and UC Berkeley Officials, Including the April 6, 2016, Request at Issue in this Appeal, and the Campus Diligently Undertakes to Fulfill All of Them 11

 B. On April 18, 2017, Petitioner Files the Petition for Writ of Mandate in this Action 12

 C. Beginning in May 2017 and Ending on October 17, 2017, the Parties Engage in a Lengthy and Time-consuming Meet-and-confer Process, at The Regents’ Invitation, and Confirm That The Regents Had Fully Complied with the Public Records Act Request Before the Petition Was Filed 13

 D. The Parties’ Consideration of a Vaughn Index Leads to the Judicial Sorting Which Prompts the Creation of Materially New Public Records Act Requests and the Discovery and Release of Additional Records 14

 E. Petitioner Files Four Motions for Additional Records After the May 17, 2018, Hearing and the Court Denies All of Them 18

 F. The Parties File Cross-motions for Entitlement to Attorney’s Fees Under Section 6259(d) and the Trial Court Grants Petitioner’s Motion Solely on the Basis of Records the Regents Released in Response to the New Requests Created as a Result of the Court’s Judicial Sorting 19

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 22

DISCUSSION 22

 1. This appeal involves the interpretation of Petitioner’s April 6, 2016, CPRA request and

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

whether categories 3, 10, 12, and 17 were “reasonably related to the PRA request,” or “were either subsets of the PRA request or logical extensions of the PRA request,” or “within a reasonable reading of the subject matter of the PRA request,” as well as a determination whether the criteria for an award of attorney’s fees and costs were met—de novo review 23

2. Unless a petition ends in a judgment compelling an agency to release records, a petitioner “prevails” under Section 6259(d) only if the petition was otherwise a catalyst for a release of a previously withheld record 25

3. The 22 categories were the result of judicial sorting to facilitate the adjudication of The Regents’ exemption claims, hampered by the impact of FERPA on Petitioner’s overly broad CPRA request which identified students by name, and this broke the causal chain..... 27

4. “A reasonable reading of the subject matter of the PRA request” or “reasonably related to the PRA request” is not the correct measure of “the primary relief sought” and whether a party “prevailed” under Section 6259(d) 35

5. The court erred in finding Petitioner “prevailed” because categories 3, 10, 12, and 17 were not “a reasonable reading of the subject matter of the PRA request” or “reasonably related to the PRA request” 43

6. The court erred in finding Petitioner “prevailed” because categories 3, 10, 12, and 17 were not “responsive to the request or to the purpose of the request” 48

7. The court erred in finding Petitioner “prevailed” on the grounds that The Regents’ failure to propose categories 3, 10, 12, and 17 or any of the other nine

categories pre-Petition constituted a failure to meet its obligations under Section 6253.1 50

8. The court erred in finding the Petition was not “utterly devoid of merit” and therefore should be ordered to reconsider its ruling denying The Regents’ motion for an order designating The Regents as the prevailing party and entitled to court costs and attorney’s fees 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 58

PROOF OF SERVICE 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. E.P.A.</i> (D.D.C. 2003) 272 F.Supp.2d 59	53
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> (D.D.C. 2013) 960 F.Supp.2d 101	42

State Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 440	41
<i>Bd. of Pilot Comm’rs v. Super. Ct.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 577	40, 54
<i>Belth v. Garamendi</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 896	25-27, 29, 34, 51, 53, 54-55
<i>Boling v. Pub. Emp’t Rels. Bd.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898	24
<i>Butt v. City of Richmond</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 925	22
<i>Cal. State Univ., Fresno Assn., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 810	37
<i>Carver v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 132	24
<i>City of San Jose v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608	42
<i>Cnty. Youth Athletic Ctr. v. City of National City</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385	42
<i>Garcia v. Bellflower Unified Sch. Dist. Governing Bd.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1058	25-26, 27, 34
<i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1233	30
<i>Lorig v. Med. Bd.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 462	24

Motorola Commc’n & Elecs., Inc. v. Dept. of Gen. Servs.
(1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1340 41-42

Pacific Merchant Shipping Assn. v. Bd. of Pilot Comm’rs etc.
(2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1043 39

Parsons v. Bristol Dev. Co.
(1965) 62 Cal.2d 861 24

Sukumar v. City of San Diego
(2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 451 26-27, 29, 34, 46, 53, 54-55

Federal Statutes

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act*passim*

State Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 1008(c) 56

Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1(a)(1) 22

Gov. Code, § 6253..... 8, 35

Gov. Code, § 6253(b) 33, 35, 53

Gov. Code, § 6253.1 8, 10, 24, 35-36, 41, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55

Gov. Code, § 6253.1(a) 38, 41, 55

Gov. Code, § 6253.1(a)(1) 33, 36, 45, 49-50, 51

Gov. Code, § 6253.1(a)(3) 38, 51

Gov. Code, § 6254(f) 28, 46

Gov. Code, § 6259(d)*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019) 39
